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1.Methodology

Data Collection

This study was conducted Australia-wide via 3rd-party panel
provider from 4 November - 14 November 2022.

The study was conducted among a sample of 2605 people
aged 18 years and over from a population of 26 million.

Weighting

Following the completion of the surveys, the data was
cell-weighted by gender and age to reflect local population
proportions.

The effective sample size following weighting is 2509 meaning
the effective margin of error is +/-2%.

For further information or clarification about the methodology
of this survey contact:

Kos Samaras

+61407047898
samarask@redbridgegroup.com.au
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2. Voting Intentions

.
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2.1Federal Vote Recall

Earlier this year, a Federal Election was held. Which of the following received your first preference vote?

30% =
20% -
10% -
. I ™
L} L} L} L} L} L} L} L}
Greens Liberal UAP A community independent
Labor National PHON Other
Anthony Scott
Albanese’s Morrison’s The National United A Community
The Greens Labor Party Liberal Party Party Australia Party One Nation Independent Other
All Respondents 1.7% 36.9% 27.7% 4.6% 4.1% 5.2% 3.1% 6.7%
Age
18 - 39 20% 32% 21% 6% 7% 4% 3% 7%
40 - 59 9% 43% 24% 3% 4% 7% 4% 7%
60 + 5% 36% 40% 4% 1% 5% 3% 6%
Gender
Female 14% 36% 26% 4% 3% 6% 3% 8%
Male 10% 37% 29% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5%
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Federal Vote Recall - Details

Earlier this year, a Federal Election was held. Which of the following received your first preference vote?

Anthony Scott
Albanese’s Morrison’s The National United A Community
The Greens Labor Party Liberal Party Party Australia Party One Nation Independent Other
All Respondents 1.7% 36.9% 27.7% 4.6% 41% 5.2% 3.1% 6.7%
Education
Less than Year 12 7% 34% 31% 4% 4% 10% 5% 5%
High School 1% 37% 30% 3% 3% 7% 3% 7%
TAFE Or Vocational Training 1% 38% 27% 5% 3% 6% 3% 7%
University Degree 13% 37% 27% 6% 5% 3% 3% 6%
Income
Less than $50,000 1% 38% 27% 3% 2% 6% 3% 9%
Up to $80,000 1% 35% 29% 7% 6% 5% 3% 5%
Up to $120,000 13% 36% 28% 7% 7% 3% 2% 4%
More than $120,000 12% 39% 29% 3% 4% 3% 5% 5%
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3. Charity Donations

.
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3.2 Agreement: Better Off

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? We'd be better off as a country if more Australians gave to charity when they can
afford to do so.

50% =
Net 'Agree’
+51.9%
40% =
30% -
20% =
10% =
e —
0% =
Strongly Dlsagree Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree
Disagree Agree
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 3.0% 6.6% 28.7% 39.6% 22.0% 51.9%
Age
18 - 39 2% 4% 21% 41% 31% 65%
40 - 59 3% 8% 31% 38% 20% 47%
60 + 4% 8% 35% 40% 13% 41%
Gender
Female 3% 8% 33% 39% 18% 46%
Male 3% 6% 24% 40% 27% 58%

*Net values determined using the following formula: (“Strongly Disagree’ * -1) + (’Disagree’ * -1) + (’Neutral Or Not Sure’ * 0) + ("Agree’ * 1) + (’Strongly Agree’ * 1)
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Agreement: Better Off - Details

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? We’d be better off as a country if more Australians gave to charity when they can
afford to do so.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net

All Respondents 3.0% 6.6% 28.7% 39.6% 22.0% 51.9%
Education

Less than Year 12 8% 8% 25% 36% 23% 43%

High School 2% 8% 35% 37% 19% 46%

TAFE Or Vocational Training 4% 7% 34% 39% 16% 45%

University Degree 2% 6% 21% 42% 29% 63%
Income

Less than $50,000 4% 7% 35% 40% 14% 43%

Up to $80,000 3% 7% 26% 41% 23% 54%

Up to $120,000 2% 3% 20% 41% 34% 69%

More than $120,000 2% 8% 24% 33% 33% 56%
Federal Vote Recall

A community independent 2% 10% 38% 40% 1% 39%

Greens 1% 3% 26% 46% 24% 65%

Labor 2% 5% 27% 42% 23% 58%

Liberal 3% 8% 30% 39% 20% 47%

National 2% 2% 17% 43% 35% 74%

UAP 1% 5% 17% 32% 45% 71%

PHON 9% 18% 37% 30% 7% 9%

Other 7% 8% 43% 27% 15% 27%
Donated to Charity

Yes 1% 5% 22% 44% 28% 65%

No 8% 1% 45% 29% 8% 17%

Unsure 3% 3% 49% 33% 12% 39%
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Agreement: Better Off - Details continued

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? We’d be better off as a country if more Australians gave to charity when they can
afford to do so.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 3.0% 6.6% 28.7% 39.6% 22.0% 51.9%
State
New South Wales 2% 5% 27% 41% 24% 57%
Victoria 3% 7% 30% 40% 21% 51%
Queensland 3% 8% 29% 40% 20% 49%
Western Australia 4% 6% 29% 39% 22% 51%
South Australia 3% 8% 32% 35% 22% 47%
Tasmania 8% 6% 28% 44% 15% 45%

redbridge



3.3 Agreement: Personal Connection to Charity

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? | am more inclined to give where | have personal connection to the charity or cause for
which money is being raised.

Net 'Agree’
o,
40% - +61.7%
30%-
20% =
10% =
e —
0% -
Strongly D|sagree Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree
Disagree Agree
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 2.7% 5.3% 22.3% 45.4% 24.3% 61.7%
Age
18 - 39 1% 3% 18% 44% 33% 73%
40 - 59 3% 5% 22% 47% 23% 61%
60 + 4% 9% 27% 45% 15% 47%
Gender
Female 3% 6% 23% 47% 21% 59%
Male 2% 4% 22% 44% 28% 64%

*Net values determined using the following formula: (’Strongly Disagree’ * -1) + (’Disagree’ * -1) + (’Neutral Or Not Sure’ * 0) + ("Agree’ * 1) + (’Strongly Agree’ * 1)
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Agreement: Personal Connection to Charity - Details

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? | am more inclined to give where | have personal connection to the charity or cause for
which money is being raised.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net

All Respondents 2.7% 5.3% 22.3% 45.4% 24.3% 61.7%
Education

Less than Year 12 10% 5% 25% 37% 23% 44%

High School 3% 8% 26% 45% 19% 53%

TAFE Or Vocational Training 3% 6% 23% 48% 20% 58%

University Degree 1% 3% 19% 45% 32% 73%
Income

Less than $50,000 4% 7% 28% 46% 16% 50%

Up to $80,000 2% 5% 21% 48% 24% 65%

Up to $120,000 1% 3% 14% 42% 39% 77%

More than $120,000 1% 3% 17% 45% 35% 76%
Federal Vote Recall

A community independent 2% 13% 17% 46% 21% 52%

Labor 2% 4% 23% 47% 24% 66%

Greens 1% 6% 22% 46% 25% 64%

Liberal 3% 6% 19% 49% 24% 63%

National 2% 3% 20% 43% 32% 71%

UAP 3% 2% 12% 39% 44% 78%

PHON 5% 12% 28% 36% 19% 38%

Other 9% 5% 37% 34% 15% 36%
Donated to Charity

Yes 1% 4% 17% 48% 30% 73%

No 7% 9% 34% 41% 10% 34%

Unsure 6% 47% 32% 15% 4%
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Agreement: Personal Connection to Charity - Details continuved

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? | am more inclined to give where | have personal connection to the charity or cause for
which money is being raised.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 2.7% 5.3% 22.3% 45.4% 24.3% 61.7%
State
New South Wales 2% 5% 22% 45% 25% 63%
Victoria 2% 5% 21% 48% 24% 64%
Queensland 3% 5% 22% 47% 23% 62%
Western Australia 3% 7% 21% 40% 29% 58%
South Australia 2% 4% 26% 45% 23% 61%
Tasmania 10% 10% 26% 40% 14% 34%
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3.4 Donated to Charity

Have you donated to charity in the last year?

60% -
40% =
20% =
0% =
Yes Unsure
No
Yes No Unsure
All Respondents 71.3% 25.5% 3.2%
Redistributed 74% 26%
Age
18 - 39 74% 23% 3%
40 - 59 70% 27% 3%
60 + 69% 27% 4%
Gender
Female 71% 25% 3%
Male 71% 26% 3%

redbridge

INFLUENCE WITFH



Donated to Charity - Details

Have you donated to charity in the last year?

redbridge

Yes No Unsure
All Respondents 71.3% 25.5% 3.2%
Redistributed 74% 26%
Education
Less than Year 12 58% 34% 8%
High School 65% 32% 3%
TAFE Or Vocational Training 70% 27% 4%
University Degree 78% 19% 3%
Income
Less than $50,000 63% 33% 5%
Up to $80,000 75% 23% 2%
Up to $120,000 78% 20% 2%
More than $120,000 83% 14% 3%
Federal Vote Recall
A community independent 74% 21% 5%
Labor 72% 25% 3%
Greens 77% 22% 2%
Liberal 74% 24% 2%
National 80% 16% 4%
UAP 84% 15% 1%
PHON 53% 40% 7%
Other 45% 46% 8%
State
New South Wales 71% 26% 2%
Victoria 70% 26% 3%
Queensland 72% 24% 4%
Western Australia 72% 27% 2%
South Australia 72% 24% 4%
Tasmania 58% 36% 6%
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3.5Agreement: Give on Own Terms

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? When thinking about giving to charity or a cause, it is important to me to be able to
give on my own terms - being able to choose when | give and how much | give.

50% =
Net 'Agree’
40% - o
+86.5%
30% =
20% =
10% =
OO/O_ I
Strongly Disagree Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree
Disagree Agree
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 0.7% 11% 9.9% 38.8% 49.5% 86.5%
Age
18 - 39 0% 1% 13% 41% 44% 83%
40 - 59 1% 1% 10% 38% 50% 87%
60 + 1% 1% 6% 37% 56% 91%
Gender
Female 1% 1% 10% 39% 50% 88%
Male 1% 1% 10% 39% 49% 85%

*Net values determined using the following formula: (’Strongly Disagree’ * -1) + (’Disagree’ * -1) + (’Neutral Or Not Sure’ * 0) + ("Agree’ * 1) + (’Strongly Agree’ * 1)
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Agreement: Give on Own Terms - Details

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? When thinking about giving to charity or a cause, it is important to me to be able to
give on my own terms - being able to choose when | give and how much | give.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net

All Respondents 0.7% 11% 9.9% 38.8% 49.5% 86.5%
Education

Less than Year 12 4% 2% 10% 36% 48% 78%

High School 1% 1% 13% 39% 45% 83%

TAFE Or Vocational Training 1% 0% 9% 39% 51% 89%

University Degree 0% 1% 9% 39% 51% 88%
Income

Less than $50,000 1% 1% 1% 37% 50% 84%

Up to $80,000 1% 1% 10% 42% 46% 87%

Up to $120,000 1% 8% 39% 51% 89%

More than $120,000 0% 0% 8% 37% 54% 90%
Federal Vote Recall

A community independent 3% 16% 35% 46% 79%

Greens 0% 1% 12% 41% 46% 85%

Labor 1% 1% 7% 42% 50% 90%

Liberal 1% 1% 8% 38% 53% 89%

National 1% 8% 44% 47% 90%

UAP 1% 1% 13% 32% 53% 83%

PHON 1% 3% 13% 36% 47% 80%

Other 3% 0% 25% 29% 43% 68%
Donated to Charity

Yes 0% 0% 6% 39% 54% 93%

No 3% 3% 18% 39% 37% 71%

Unsure 1% 27% 36% 37% 71%
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Agreement: Give on Own Terms - Details continued

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? When thinking about giving to charity or a cause, it is important to me to be able to
give on my own terms - being able to choose when | give and how much | give.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 0.7% 11% 9.9% 38.8% 49.5% 86.5%
State
New South Wales 1% 1% 1% 38% 50% 85%
Victoria 1% 1% 10% 41% 47% 86%
Queensland 1% 1% 9% 39% 50% 87%
Western Australia 0% 1% 8% 38% 52% 89%
South Australia 0% 0% 12% 37% 51% 87%
Tasmania 2% 7% 38% 53% 89%
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3.6 Agreement: Giving Brings People Together

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Giving for a good cause brings people together and strengthens our sense of community.

Net 'Agree’
o,
40% - +68.9%
30% =
20% =
10% =
[ ]
09, -
Strongly Disagree Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree
Disagree Agree
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 1.6% 3.6% 20.7% 46.8% 27.3% 68.9%
Age
18 - 39 1% 4% 16% 46% 33% 75%
40 - 59 2% 3% 22% 47% 26% 68%
60 + 3% 3% 25% 48% 21% 63%
Gender
Female 1% 4% 20% 48% 27% 70%
Male 2% 4% 21% 46% 27% 68%

*Net values determined using the following formula: (’Strongly Disagree’ * -1) + (’Disagree’ * -1) + (’Neutral Or Not Sure’ * 0) + ("Agree’ * 1) + (’Strongly Agree’ * 1)
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Agreement: Giving Brings People Together - Details

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Giving for a good cause brings people together and strengthens our sense of community.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net

All Respondents 1.6% 3.6% 20.7% 46.8% 27.3% 68.9%
Education

Less than Year 12 8% 7% 23% 40% 22% 47%

High School 1% 3% 22% 48% 25% 69%

TAFE Or Vocational Training 2% 4% 23% 47% 24% 66%

University Degree 1% 4% 17% 46% 32% 74%
Income

Less than $50,000 3% 3% 25% 45% 23% 63%

Up to $80,000 1% 4% 18% 49% 27% 71%

Up to $120,000 1% 2% 16% 49% 32% 78%

More than $120,000 0% 5% 17% 44% 34% 73%
Federal Vote Recall

A community independent 2% 5% 38% 43% 12% 48%

Greens 1% 4% 18% 50% 27% 72%

Labor 1% 2% 19% 47% 31% 75%

Liberal 1% 3% 19% 52% 25% 73%

National 1% 8% 20% 41% 30% 63%

UAP 1% 4% 13% 40% 41% 76%

PHON 5% 9% 30% 39% 18% 43%

Other 8% 5% 33% 34% 20% 42%
Donated to Charity

Yes 1% 2% 15% 48% 34% 80%

No 5% 8% 34% 44% 10% 4%

Unsure 9% 35% 39% 17% 48%
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Agreement: Giving Brings People Together - Details continued

Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? Giving for a good cause brings people together and strengthens our sense of community.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 1.6% 3.6% 20.7% 46.8% 27.3% 68.9%
State
New South Wales 2% 4% 21% 47% 26% 67%
Victoria 1% 4% 19% 47% 29% 72%
Queensland 2% 4% 21% 50% 24% 68%
Western Australia 2% 3% 16% 47% 32% 74%
South Australia 1% 2% 27% 41% 30% 67%
Tasmania 2% 6% 22% 51% 19% 62%
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4. Government Actions

.
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4.7 Ability to Donate Unspent Super

Currently, if you want to leave money to charity after you die from any of your unspent superannuation, there is a complicated legal process
to follow and the government taxes the donation you make by up to 17 per cent. Do you agree or disagree that: Australians should be able to
give a simple instruction to leave to charity as much of their unspent super as they decide, without a tax penalty?

40% - Net 'Agree’
+69.2%
30% =
20% =
10% -
N
0% =

Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree

Strongly lDisagree
Disagree Agree

Neutral Or Not

Strongly Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 2.7% 31% 19.2% 34.9% 40.1% 69.2%
Age
18 - 39 1% 2% 18% 37% 42% 76%
40 - 59 3% 4% 19% 32% 41% 67%
60 + 4% 4% 21% 35% 36% 64%
Gender
Female 2% 3% 21% 34% 40% 69%
Male 3% 3% 17% 36% 40% 70%

*Net values determined using the following formula: (“Strongly Disagree’ * -1) + (’Disagree’ * -1) + (’Neutral Or Not Sure’ * 0) + ("Agree’ * 1) + (’Strongly Agree’ * 1)
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Ability to Donate Unspent Super - Details

Currently, if you want to leave money to charity after you die from any of your unspent superannuation, there is a complicated legal process
to follow and the government taxes the donation you make by up to 17 per cent. Do you agree or disagree that: Australians should be able to
give a simple instruction to leave to charity as much of their unspent super as they decide, without a tax penalty?

Neutral Or Not

Strongly Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 2.7% 3.1% 19.2% 34.9% 40.1% 69.2%
Education
Less than Year 12 9% 1% 15% 30% 45% 65%
High School 2% 3% 23% 35% 36% 65%
TAFE Or Vocational Training 3% 3% 20% 35% 39% 67%
University Degree 2% 3% 16% 35% 43% 74%
Income
Less than $50,000 3% 4% 24% 34% 36% 63%
Up to $80,000 3% 2% 17% 39% 39% 72%
Up to $120,000 2% 3% 14% 33% 47% 75%
More than $120,000 2% 3% 15% 31% 50% 77%
Federal Vote Recall
A community independent 4% 3% 25% 36% 32% 61%
Greens 1% 3% 17% 36% 43% 77%
Labor 3% 3% 17% 36% 1% 71%
Liberal 3% 3% 16% 38% 39% 71%
National 2% 2% 24% 36% 36% 68%
UAP 15% 29% 55% 85%
PHON 6% 4% 23% 29% 38% 57%
Other 4% 4% 38% 21% 33% 46%
Donated to Charity
Yes 2% 2% 15% 35% 46% 77%
No 5% 5% 29% 35% 25% 49%
Unsure 1% 2% 43% 24% 30% 51%
State
New South Wales 3% 3% 20% 36% 38% 68%
Victoria 3% 3% 20% 35% 39% 68%
Queensland 2% 3% 16% 38% 41% 73%
Western Australia 3% 4% 17% 28% 48% 69%
South Australia 2% 4% 21% 33% 39% 66%
Tasmania 2% 2% 19% 35% 42% 72%
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4.8 Agreement: Tax Deductible Donations

To ensure responsible use of funds, Australian charities are registered and regulated by the government. Even though all registered charities
are recognised to be undertaking charitable activities, only around half of charities can receive tax deductible donations under current rules.
That means that if you donate to the other half, you cant claim a tax deduction for your donation.Do you agree or disagree that: Donations to
all registered Australian charities should be tax deductible, not just donations to some.

40%- Net 'Agree’
+67.7%
30% -
20% =
10% =
e —
Strongly D|sagree Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree
Disagree Agree
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 1.6% 4.6% 19.9% 35.0% 39.0% 67.7%
Age
18 - 39 1% 4% 20% 37% 39% 71%
40 - 59 2% 4% 18% 33% 42% 70%
60 + 2% 6% 22% 35% 35% 62%
Gender
Female 1% 4% 22% 36% 38% 69%
Male 2% 6% 18% 34% 40% 66%

/.\
I’ed brldge values determined using the following formula: (“Strongly Disagree’ * -1) + (’Disagree’ * -1) + (’Neutral Or Not Sure’ * 0) + ("Agree’ * 1) + (’Strongly Agree’ * 1)
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Agreement: Tax Deductible Donations - Details

To ensure responsible use of funds, Australian charities are registered and regulated by the government. Even though all registered charities
are recognised to be undertaking charitable activities, only around half of charities can receive tax deductible donations under current rules.
That means that if you donate to the other half, you cant claim a tax deduction for your donation.Do you agree or disagree that: Donations to
all registered Australian charities should be tax deductible, not just donations to some.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net

All Respondents 1.6% 4.6% 19.9% 35.0% 39.0% 67.7%
Education

Less than Year 12 1% 2% 26% 34% 37% 68%

High School 2% 4% 22% 36% 37% 66%

TAFE Or Vocational Training 1% 4% 20% 35% 40% 70%

University Degree 2% 6% 18% 35% 40% 67%
Income

Less than $50,000 2% 4% 25% 34% 35% 63%

Up to $80,000 2% 5% 19% 36% 39% 68%

Up to $120,000 1% 4% 12% 37% 44% 76%

More than $120,000 1% 4% 15% 32% 47% 74%
Federal Vote Recall

A community independent 1% 2% 23% 37% 37% 70%

Greens 2% 5% 21% 35% 37% 65%

Labor 2% 4% 18% 35% 41% 70%

Liberal 1% 5% 17% 38% 40% 72%

National 1% 6% 22% 33% 39% 65%

UAP 1% 1% 16% 28% 54% 80%

PHON 4% 1% 23% 35% 28% 48%

Other 3% 2% 37% 26% 32% 53%
Donated to Charity

Yes 1% 4% 16% 35% 44% 75%

No 3% 7% 29% 35% 26% 50%

Unsure 1% 2% 39% 32% 26% 55%
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Agreement: Tax Deductible Donations - Details continued

To ensure responsible use of funds, Australian charities are registered and regulated by the government. Even though all registered charities
are recognised to be undertaking charitable activities, only around half of charities can receive tax deductible donations under current rules.
That means that if you donate to the other half, you cant claim a tax deduction for your donation.Do you agree or disagree that: Donations to
all registered Australian charities should be tax deductible, not just donations to some.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 1.6% 4.6% 19.9% 35.0% 39.0% 67.7%
State
New South Wales 1% 5% 20% 36% 38% 68%
Victoria 2% 4% 21% 37% 37% 68%
Queensland 2% 5% 19% 37% 37% 67%
Western Australia 3% 3% 16% 28% 51% 74%
South Australia 1% 5% 24% 29% 40% 62%
Tasmania 2% 6% 16% 42% 34% 69%
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4.9 Agreement: Donation in Tax Return Process

One way in which the Australian Government could make it easier for people to give is by providing an option to donate to a charity of their
choice when they are completing their tax return. Specifically, a question would pop up that asks if you would like to donate some or all of your
tax refund to a charity of your choosing, and allows you to easily and quickly state which charity you would like that donation to go to. It would
be completely optional, and you would be under no obligation to make any donation.Do you agree or disagree that: the Australian Government
should introduce a simple and easy choice to make a donation to charity into the tax return process?

40% - Net 'Agree’
+60.9%
30% =
20% =
10% =
Strongly Dlsagree Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree
Disagree Agree
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 3.9% 51% 20.9% 38.1% 31.9% 60.9%
Age
18 - 39 2% 3% 19% 40% 36% 73%
40 - 59 3% 4% 20% 37% 35% 64%
60 + 7% 9% 24% 37% 23% 43%
Gender
Female 4% 5% 23% 39% 29% 58%
Male 4% 5% 19% 38% 35% 64%

redb/Wge
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Agreement: Donation in Tax Return Process - Details

One way in which the Australian Government could make it easier for people to give is by providing an option to donate to a charity of their
choice when they are completing their tax return. Specifically, a question would pop up that asks if you would like to donate some or all of your
tax refund to a charity of your choosing, and allows you to easily and quickly state which charity you would like that donation to go to. It would
be completely optional, and you would be under no obligation to make any donation.Do you agree or disagree that: the Australian Government
should introduce a simple and easy choice to make a donation to charity into the tax return process?

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net

All Respondents 3.9% 51% 20.9% 38.1% 31.9% 60.9%
Education

Less than Year 12 4% 6% 28% 30% 33% 52%

High School 5% 5% 26% 38% 26% 53%

TAFE Or Vocational Training 4% 5% 23% 39% 29% 60%

University Degree 3% 5% 15% 39% 38% 68%
Income

Less than $50,000 5% 6% 27% 37% 24% 51%

Up to $80,000 3% 6% 17% 41% 33% 65%

Up to $120,000 2% 4% 15% 37% 42% 72%

More than $120,000 3% 4% 14% 36% 42% 71%
Federal Vote Recall

A community independent 5% 13% 18% 38% 27% 47%

Labor 3% 4% 21% 39% 33% 65%

Greens 2% 3% 22% 43% 31% 69%

Liberal 4% 7% 17% 40% 32% 61%

National 4% 4% 23% 32% 36% 60%

UAP 3% 3% 12% 32% 50% 76%

PHON 9% 7% 25% 36% 23% 42%

Other 7% 4% 38% 30% 21% 41%
Donated to Charity

Yes 3% 4% 17% 38% 38% 69%

No 6% 8% 29% 40% 16% 42%

Unsure 3% 5% 43% 29% 20% 40%

redbridge
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Agreement: Donation in Tax Return Process - Details continued

One way in which the Australian Government could make it easier for people to give is by providing an option to donate to a charity of their
choice when they are completing their tax return. Specifically, a question would pop up that asks if you would like to donate some or all of your
tax refund to a charity of your choosing, and allows you to easily and quickly state which charity you would like that donation to go to. It would
be completely optional, and you would be under no obligation to make any donation.Do you agree or disagree that: the Australian Government
should introduce a simple and easy choice to make a donation to charity into the tax return process?

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 3.9% 5.1% 20.9% 38.1% 31.9% 60.9%
State
New South Wales 4% 6% 18% 39% 33% 63%
Victoria 3% 5% 23% 38% 30% 61%
Queensland 4% 5% 21% 38% 31% 59%
Western Australia 4% 4% 13% 42% 37% 72%
South Australia 5% 5% 27% 34% 30% 55%
Tasmania 4% 10% 28% 38% 20% 44%
/.\
redbridge
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410 Agreement: Best Way to Support Cause

Would you agree or disagree that:Giving to a charity provides a better way for getting money directly to a cause you care about compared
with relying on government to fund such a cause from taxes.

Net 'Agree’
40% - +61.7%
30% =
20% =
10% =
— _
o/ -
Strongly D|sagree Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree
Disagree Agree
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 2.6% 4.6% 23.9% 41.2% 27.7% 61.7%
Age
18 - 39 2% 4% 23% 39% 33% 66%
40 - 59 3% 4% 25% 41% 28% 62%
60 + 4% 6% 25% 44% 21% 56%
Gender
Female 2% 5% 26% 4% 26% 60%
Male 3% 5% 22% 41% 30% 63%

*Net values determined using the following formula: (’Strongly Disagree’ * -1) + (’Disagree’ * -1) + (’Neutral Or Not Sure’ * 0) + ("Agree’ * 1) + (’Strongly Agree’ * 1)
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Agreement: Best Way to Support Cause - Details

Would you agree or disagree that:Giving to a charity provides a better way for getting money directly to a cause you care about compared
with relying on government to fund such a cause from taxes.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net

All Respondents 2.6% 4.6% 23.9% 41.2% 27.7% 61.7%
Education

Less than Year 12 6% 5% 30% 26% 34% 49%

High School 3% 4% 25% 42% 26% 60%

TAFE Or Vocational Training 3% 5% 26% 43% 24% 59%

University Degree 2% 5% 20% 41% 32% 66%
Income

Less than $50,000 4% 5% 28% 42% 22% 55%

Up to $80,000 2% 5% 23% 41% 30% 63%

Up to $120,000 1% 4% 17% 43% 35% 73%

More than $120,000 3% 3% 21% 38% 34% 66%
Federal Vote Recall

A community independent 6% 5% 32% 36% 21% 45%

Labor 2% 4% 23% 44% 27% 65%

Greens 2% 4% 20% 43% 32% 69%

Liberal 2% 4% 22% 44% 27% 66%

National 2% 7% 22% 43% 27% 61%

UAP 2% 1% 15% 35% 47% 79%

PHON 7% 10% 29% 30% 24% 37%

Other 8% 5% 43% 26% 18% 32%
Donated to Charity

Yes 1% 3% 18% 43% 34% 73%

No 7% 8% 37% 37% 1% 33%

Unsure 6% 46% 30% 18% 42%
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Agreement: Best Way to Support Cause - Details continued

Would you agree or disagree that:Giving to a charity provides a better way for getting money directly to a cause you care about compared
with relying on government to fund such a cause from taxes.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 2.6% 4.6% 23.9% 41.2% 27.7% 61.7%
State
New South Wales 3% 5% 26% 38% 29% 58%
Victoria 3% 4% 24% 42% 28% 63%
Queensland 3% 5% 21% 46% 25% 64%
Western Australia 2% 3% 21% 40% 34% 70%
South Australia 2% 6% 30% 39% 24% 54%
Tasmania 4% 2% 31% 40% 23% 57%
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4.11Agreement: Changing Tax Laws

Overall, would you agree or disagree that:We should change our tax laws and other regulations to create more incentive for people to give to

charity.
Net 'Agree’
40%- +58.4%
30% =
20% =
10% -
re——
o/ -
Strongly D|sagree Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree
Disagree Agree
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 2.7% 5.3% 25.6% 39.4% 27.0% 58.4%
Age
18 - 39 1% 4% 22% 39% 33% 66%
40 - 59 2% 4% 26% 40% 28% 62%
60 + 5% 9% 29% 39% 19% 45%
Gender
Female 3% 5% 28% 40% 25% 57%
Male 3% 6% 23% 39% 29% 60%

*Net values determined using the following formula: (’Strongly Disagree’ * -1) + (’Disagree’ * -1) + (’Neutral Or Not Sure’ * 0) + ("Agree’ * 1) + (’Strongly Agree’ * 1)
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Agreement: Changing Tax Laws - Details

Overall, would you agree or disagree that:We should change our tax laws and other regulations to create more incentive for people to give to
charity.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net

All Respondents 2.7% 5.3% 25.6% 39.4% 27.0% 58.4%
Education

Less than Year 12 5% 2% 32% 34% 27% 53%

High School 2% 7% 29% 39% 23% 52%

TAFE Or Vocational Training 3% 5% 30% 38% 23% 53%

University Degree 2% 4% 19% 41% 33% 67%
Income

Less than $50,000 4% 6% 30% 39% 20% 49%

Up to $80,000 2% 5% 25% 40% 29% 61%

Up to $120,000 1% 4% 17% 41% 37% 73%

More than $120,000 2% 3% 23% 37% 35% 67%
Federal Vote Recall

A community independent 2% 6% 31% 39% 21% 52%

Labor 2% 5% 24% 40% 28% 62%

Greens 1% 4% 22% 41% 33% 69%

Liberal 2% 4% 27% 42% 25% 60%

National 2% 6% 22% 40% 31% 63%

UAP 2% 3% 17% 30% 48% 73%

PHON 8% 16% 25% 36% 16% 29%

Other 8% 5% 41% 30% 16% 33%
Donated to Charity

Yes 1% 4% 19% 42% 33% 70%

No 6% 9% 40% 33% 12% 30%

Unsure 3% 7% 49% 27% 13% 30%
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Agreement: Changing Tax Laws - Details continued

Overall, would you agree or disagree that:We should change our tax laws and other regulations to create more incentive for people to give to

charity.
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 2.7% 5.3% 25.6% 39.4% 27.0% 58.4%
State
New South Wales 3% 5% 23% 43% 26% 61%
Victoria 3% 4% 26% 39% 27% 60%
Queensland 2% 6% 29% 37% 26% 54%
Western Australia 3% 3% 21% 40% 34% 68%
South Australia 3% 7% 28% 37% 24% 50%
Tasmania 4% 10% 31% 36% 19% 40%

redbridge



412 Grassroots Campaign for Donating

A challenge many people face is that they may want to give, but they lack information on how to give, who to give to, and how to make sure
their donation makes a difference.Do you agree or disagree that:As a nation, we need a grassroots campaign led by the not-for-profit sector to
provide the Australian public simple, practical information on how and why to give to charity, so all Australians are empowered to donate and
make a difference to the cause they care about.

Net 'Agree'
+57.9%

40% =
30% =
20% =
10% =
—
0% =
Strongly D|sagree Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree
Disagree Agree
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 21% 5.0% 27.8% 40.7% 24.3% 57.9%
Age
18 - 39 1% 4% 26% 38% 31% 65%
40 - 59 2% 5% 28% 41% 24% 58%
60 + 4% 6% 30% 44% 16% 50%
Gender
Female 2% 5% 30% 41% 23% 58%
Male 3% 5% 26% 41% 25% 58%

/.\
I’ed brldge values determined using the following formula: (“Strongly Disagree’ * -1) + (’Disagree’ * -1) + (’Neutral Or Not Sure’ * 0) + ("Agree’ * 1) + (’Strongly Agree’ * 1)
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Grassroots Campaign for Donating - Details

A challenge many people face is that they may want to give, but they lack information on how to give, who to give to, and how to make sure
their donation makes a difference.Do you agree or disagree that:As a nation, we need a grassroots campaign led by the not-for-profit sector to
provide the Australian public simple, practical information on how and why to give to charity, so all Australians are empowered to donate and
make a difference to the cause they care about.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net

All Respondents 21% 5.0% 27.8% 40.7% 24.3% 57.9%
Education

Less than Year 12 5% 8% 29% 33% 24% 44%

High School 1% 5% 33% 39% 22% 54%

TAFE Or Vocational Training 2% 4% 32% 42% 19% 55%

University Degree 2% 5% 21% 41% 30% 64%
Income

Less than $50,000 3% 5% 34% 41% 18% 51%

Up to $80,000 1% 5% 25% 43% 26% 62%

Up to $120,000 1% 4% 20% 42% 33% 69%

More than $120,000 2% 6% 25% 35% 32% 59%
Federal Vote Recall

A community independent 2% 5% 31% 41% 20% 54%

Labor 2% 5% 28% 41% 25% 60%

Greens 1% 4% 25% 42% 28% 65%

Liberal 2% 5% 27% 43% 23% 60%

National 1% 8% 19% 42% 29% 62%

UAP 1% 1% 9% 46% 43% 87%

PHON 8% 14% 29% 37% 12% 27%

Other 4% 3% 52% 25% 16% 34%
Donated to Charity

Yes 1% 3% 22% 44% 30% 70%

No 6% 10% 42% 33% 9% 27%

Unsure 2% 6% 46% 33% 13% 38%
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Grassroots Campaign for Donating - Details continued

A challenge many people face is that they may want to give, but they lack information on how to give, who to give to, and how to make sure
their donation makes a difference.Do you agree or disagree that:As a nation, we need a grassroots campaign led by the not-for-profit sector to
provide the Australian public simple, practical information on how and why to give to charity, so all Australians are empowered to donate and
make a difference to the cause they care about.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 21% 5.0% 27.8% 40.7% 24.3% 57.9%
State
New South Wales 3% 6% 25% 42% 25% 59%
Victoria 2% 4% 28% 43% 24% 61%
Queensland 2% 5% 29% 40% 23% 57%
Western Australia 2% 4% 29% 36% 28% 58%
South Australia 2% 6% 32% 38% 22% 52%
Tasmania 4% 6% 33% 44% 12% 46%
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413 Involvement with Community Foundation

Community foundations are charitable funds established and managed by local people to meet the needs of their local communities. They bring
together donors from all walks of life to support local priority needs, involving people in the development of their communityDo you agree or
disagree:l would like the option to donate andor get involved with a Community Foundation, which supports people in need and other important

causes in my local community.

50% =

Net 'Agree’
+52.0%
40% =
30% =
20% =
10% =
—
0% =
Strongly D|sagree Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree
Disagree Agree
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 2.8% 6.4% 29.5% 40.1% 211% 52.0%
Age
18 - 39 1% 4% 22% 43% 29% 67%
40 - 59 3% 7% 32% 38% 21% 49%
60 + 5% 8% 36% 39% 1% 37%
Gender
Female 3% 6% 31% 41% 20% 52%
Male 3% 7% 28% 40% 23% 53%

/.\
red brldge values determined using the following formula: (“Strongly Disagree’ * -1) + (’Disagree’ * -1) + (’Neutral Or Not Sure’ * 0) + ("Agree’ * 1) + (’Strongly Agree’ * 1)
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Involvement with Community Foundation - Details

Community foundations are charitable funds established and managed by local people to meet the needs of their local communities. They bring
together donors from all walks of life to support local priority needs, involving people in the development of their communityDo you agree or
disagree:l would like the option to donate andor get involved with a Community Foundation, which supports people in need and other important
causes in my local community.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net

All Respondents 2.8% 6.4% 29.5% 40.1% 211% 52.0%
Education

Less than Year 12 5% 8% 39% 30% 18% 35%

High School 2% 6% 33% 41% 18% 51%

TAFE Or Vocational Training 4% 7% 33% 40% 16% 45%

University Degree 2% 6% 23% 40% 28% 60%
Income

Less than $50,000 4% 7% 35% 40% 14% 43%

Up to $80,000 2% 6% 27% 43% 22% 57%

Up to $120,000 1% 7% 22% 39% 32% 64%

More than $120,000 2% 6% 26% 36% 30% 58%
Federal Vote Recall

A community independent 3% 8% 33% 47% 10% 45%

Labor 2% 6% 28% 42% 21% 55%

Greens 1% 5% 23% 44% 27% 65%

Liberal 3% 7% 32% 40% 18% 49%

National 3% 7% 25% 40% 25% 55%

UAP 1% 3% 18% 28% 51% 75%

PHON 6% 13% 30% 39% 12% 32%

Other 8% 4% 45% 29% 14% 30%
Donated to Charity

Yes 1% 4% 25% 43% 27% 65%

No 7% 14% 40% 32% 6% 16%

Unsure 2% 7% 43% 34% 14% 38%
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Involvement with Community Foundation - Details continued

Community foundations are charitable funds established and managed by local people to meet the needs of their local communities. They bring
together donors from all walks of life to support local priority needs, involving people in the development of their communityDo you agree or
disagree:l would like the option to donate andor get involved with a Community Foundation, which supports people in need and other important
causes in my local community.

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 2.8% 6.4% 29.5% 40.1% 211% 52.0%
State
New South Wales 3% 5% 28% 43% 21% 56%
Victoria 3% 8% 30% 37% 22% 48%
Queensland 2% 6% 31% 43% 18% 53%
Western Australia 4% 6% 26% 35% 29% 54%
South Australia 3% 6% 33% 37% 21% 49%
Tasmania 8% 10% 36% 37% 8% 27%
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4.14 Agreement: Business Should Do More

Do you agree or disagree that: Business in Australia should be doing more to support charitable causes?

N ] )
40% - et 'Agree
+62.8%
30% =
20% =
10% =
e
0% =
Strongly D|sagree Neutral Or Not Sure Strongly Agree
Disagree Agree
Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 1.9% 5.2% 23.0% 39.5% 30.4% 62.8%
Age
18 - 39 1% 4% 21% 39% 35% 69%
40 - 59 2% 5% 21% 42% 30% 66%
60 + 3% 7% 27% 37% 25% 52%
Gender
Female 2% 6% 25% 40% 28% 61%
Male 2% 5% 21% 39% 33% 65%

*Net values determined using the following formula: (’Strongly Disagree’ * -1) + (’Disagree’ * -1) + (’Neutral Or Not Sure’ * 0) + ("Agree’ * 1) + (’Strongly Agree’ * 1)
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Agreement: Business Should Do More - Details

Do you agree or disagree that: Business in Australia should be doing more to support charitable causes?

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net

All Respondents 1.9% 5.2% 23.0% 39.5% 30.4% 62.8%
Education

Less than Year 12 7% 7% 31% 31% 24% 41%

High School 2% 5% 25% 42% 27% 62%

TAFE Or Vocational Training 2% 6% 27% 37% 29% 59%

University Degree 2% 5% 18% 41% 35% 69%
Income

Less than $50,000 2% 5% 26% 40% 27% 60%

Up to $80,000 1% 6% 23% 40% 30% 63%

Up to $120,000 1% 6% 17% 40% 35% 68%

More than $120,000 2% 5% 20% 35% 37% 66%
Federal Vote Recall

A community independent 2% 3% 26% 37% 31% 64%

Greens 1% 3% 16% 44% 36% 76%

Labor 1% 2% 20% 40% 36% 72%

Liberal 2% 8% 25% 41% 24% 55%

National 1% 10% 23% 41% 26% 57%

UAP 2% 15% 38% 44% 80%

PHON 5% 16% 29% 33% 17% 29%

Other 5% 5% 42% 27% 21% 38%
Donated to Charity

Yes 1% 4% 18% 41% 37% 73%

No 5% 9% 35% 36% 15% 37%

Unsure 4% 6% 42% 31% 17% 37%

redbridge
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Agreement: Business Should Do More - Details continued

Do you agree or disagree that: Business in Australia should be doing more to support charitable causes?

redbridge

Strongly Neutral Or Not
Disagree Disagree Sure Agree Strongly Agree Net
All Respondents 1.9% 5.2% 23.0% 39.5% 30.4% 62.8%
State
New South Wales 2% 6% 21% 40% 31% 63%
Victoria 1% 5% 24% 38% 32% 64%
Queensland 2% 5% 25% 40% 29% 62%
Western Australia 1% 4% 23% 41% 31% 66%
South Australia 2% 6% 23% 43% 25% 60%
Tasmania 5% 9% 28% 34% 24% 44%
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